FID: Explanation for the qualified opinion of the auditor at the reviewed Financial Statement of 2019
On 20 Apr 2020, Vietnam Enterprise Investment and Development Joint Stock Company explained the qualified opinion of the auditor at the reviewed Financial Statement of 2019 as follows:

Content 1: Explanation for the basis of qualified opinion of the auditor
By 31 Dec 2019, Vietnam Enterprise Investment and Development Joint Stock Company still kept the contribution capitals of VND 186.6 billion into 02 companies, details: VND 140 billion into VINASI. JSC and VND 46.6 billion into Thanh Thuy Investment & Trading Joint Stock Company. As explained at the explanation for the basis of the auditing opinion at the audited semi-annul Financial Statement 2019, the leaderships of the Company believed in the recovery and development of the steel market in general and the quarrying – processing sector of Fe ore in particular. Currently, the Company is together with the associates to carry out the possible business projects
Even though at the issue time of reviewed Financial Statement 2019, VINASI. JSC and Thanh Thuy have not enforced the auditing work, based on the evaluation over the financial status, the leaderships of the Company evaluated that these long-term investments by 31 Dec 2019 were not reduced
Content 2: Explanation for the difference in revenue, profit after corporate income tax year on year
a. Difference year on year:
	No
	Content
	Unit
	2019
	2018
	Decrease (%)
	Note

	A
	B
	C
	1
	2
	3 = (1-2)/2
	4

	1
	Revenue
	Million VND
	17,818
	61,999
	71
	

	2
	Profit from business operation
	Million VND
	267
	224
	19
	

	3
	Profit after tax
	Million VND
	4
	177
	97
	


b. Reason: In 2019, the operating status of the Company was continuously difficult due to the factors such as weather, market change, especially for the change in personnel of the purchasers so the two parties have not been successfully in negotiation and the products have not been able to be released. Therefore, the revenue decreased by 71% and the profit after tax decreased by 97% year on year
